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Via email: (michael.caputo@dreamfindershomes.com)

Ref: 6537

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Michael Caputo

From: Josh Black

Subject: Eden Mixed Use Community — Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA)
Palm Bay, FL

Date: August 6, 2025

INTRODUCTION

LTG, Inc. (LTG) has been retained by Dream Finders Homes to conduct traffic engineering and transportation
planning services on behalf of the proposed future land use change for the Eden Mixed Use Community. The
proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA) will change the future land use designation of a 179.59-
acre property from 173.12 acres of Rural Single Family (RSF) and 6.47 acres of High Density Residential
(HDR) to 135.19 acres of Low Density Residential (LDR) and 44.4 acres of Neighborhood Center (NC). The
proposed CPA is accompanied by a related.rezoning application;which.is;addressed.in a separate technical
memorandum. The subject property is| located on the/south side of Bayside Lakes Boulevard in Palm Bay,
Florida. A concept plan is attached as Exhibit A,

The methodology and procedures used in this analysis are consistent with the guidelines for the City of Palm
Bay, the Florida Departmentiof Commerce, and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT).

TRIP GENERATION FOR THE EXISTING VS PROPOSED FLU DESIGNATIONS

The trip generation was determined using the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) document, Trip
Generation Manual, 11t Edition. The total daily, AM peak hour, and PM peak hour trips for the existing and
proposed future land use (FLU) designations are shown in Tables 1 and 2, respectively.

First, the existing RSF and HDR designations were examined. Based on the RSF maximum allowable density,
0.2 dwelling units per acre, and the HDR maximum allowable density, twenty (20) dwelling units per acre, a
maximum development program of one hundred and sixty-three (163) dwelling units is permitted. Single-
Family Detached Housing (ITE code 210) and Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) (ITE code 221) were utilized as the
highest trip-generating uses for the existing FLU. As indicated in Table 1, the existing FLU would generate 943
daily, 73 AM peak hour, and 87 PM peak hour trips.

Next, the LDR and NC designations were examined. The LDR maximum allowable density is five (5) dwelling
units per acre. The NC maximum allowable density is twenty-five (25) dwelling units per acre and the maximum
allowable intensity is a 0.5 Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The applicant has agreed to limit the maximum
development program to four hundred and ninety-nine (499) dwelling units and 199,352.34 square feet
(approximate 0.10 FAR over 44.4 acres) of commercial. Please note that the 0.10 FAR would carry across the
NC portion of the Planned Unit Development (PUD). ITE code 210 and Shopping Center (ITE code 820) were
utilized as the highest trip-generating uses that would be permitted for the proposed FLU. As indicated in
Table 2, the proposed FLU would generate 11,806 daily, 489 AM peak hour, and 1,128 PM peak hour trips.
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Table 1
Existing FLU Total Trip Generation
Eden Mixed Use Community — CPA
Land
Time Land Use Percent | Percent Trips Trips Total
FLU | Period Use Code Trip Rate Equation Size | Units | Entering | Exiting | Entering | Exiting | Trips
Single Family _ o o
RSF Daily Detached Housing 210 Ln(T) = 0.92 Ln(X) + 2.68 34 DU 50% 50% 187 187 374
HDR M““'{;’E'_égg;’s'”g 221 T = 4.77(X) - 46.46 129 | DU 50% 50% 284 285 | 569
Totals: 471 472 943
Single Family _ o o
RSF AM Detached Housing 210 Ln(T) = 0.91 Ln(X) + 0.12 34 DU 25% 75% 7 21 28
PH Multifamily Housing _ o o
HDR (Mid-Rise) 221 T =0.44(X) - 11.61 129 DU 23% 77% 10 35 45
Totals: 17 56 73
Single Family _
RSF PM Detached Housing 210 Ln(T) = 0.94 Ln(X) + 0.27 34 DU 63% 37% 23 13 36
PH Multifamily Housing _ o o
HDR (Mid-Rise) 221 T =0.39(X) + 0.34 129 DU 61% 39% 31 20 51
Totals: 54 33 87
Table 2
Proposed FLU Total Trip Generation
Eden Mixed Use Community — CPA
Land
Time Land Use Percent | Percent Trips Trips Total
FLU | Period Use Code Trip.Rate.Equation Size Units..|.Entering..[.Exiting..|s Entering | Exiting Trips
Single-Family | 0 0
NG Daily | Detached Housing 210" | Ln(T)=0.92Ln(X)+2.68 499 DU 50% 50% 2,214 2,214 4,428
Shopping Center 820 T=37.014(X) 199.35. | KSF 50% 50% 3,689 3,689 7,378
Totals: 5,903 5,903 11,806
Single-Family | o E
NG él\kl: Detached Housing 210 | Ln(T)=0.91Ln(X)+0.12 499 DU 25% 75% 80 242 322
Shopping Center 820 T=0.84(X) 199.35 | KSF 62% 38% 104 63 167
Totals: 184 305 489
Single-Family _ o o
NG |F:>>I\'_|/| Detached Housing 210 | Ln(T)=0.94Ln(X)+0.27 499 DU 63% 37% 284 166 450
Shopping Center 820 T=3.4(X) 199.35 | KSF 48% 52% 325 353 678
Totals: 609 519 1,128

TRIP GENERATION DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE EXISTING & PROPOSED FLU DESIGNATIONS

The trip difference between the existing RSF and HDR and the proposed LDR and NC designations is
determined by subtracting trips generated by the existing designations from the trips generated by the
proposed designations. As indicated in Table 3, this results in a potential trip increase of 10,863 daily, 416 AM
peak hour, and 1,041 PM peak hour trips. These calculations do not account for pass-by capture and internal
capture of trips.

Table 3
Difference in Trip Generation
Eden Mixed Use Community — CPA

Daily AM Peak Hour | PM Peak Hour
Existing FLU 943 73 87
Proposed FLU 11,806 489 1,128
Increase 10,863 416 1,041

CONCLUSION

The study was conducted to evaluate the potential impact the proposed CPA would have on area roadways.
Based on this analysis, there would be a net increase in potential trip generation. Concurrency and any
required mitigation to support a proposed development plan will be assessed in greater detail including pass-
by and internal capture during the final development permitting process.
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Attachments:

Exhibit A — Concept Plan

| affirm, by affixing my signature below, that the findings contained herein are, to my knowledge, accurate and
truthful and were developed using current procedures standard to the practice of professional planning.

Name: Josh Black
Signature: MQ -
Date: August 6, 2025
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EXHIBIT A
CONCEPT PLAN



MINIMUM LOT DIMENSIONS MIN. SETBACKS
BLDG MAX LOT SIDE MIN. FROM
LOT TYPES DENSITY FRONTAGE PARENT
SIZE | \np wipTh | PEPTH | HEIGHT | COVERAGE |FRONT | SIDE Tx_xg?riinTT REAR | _aocrl 5/7'6- DA 77,
BOUNDARY
SF 40' LOT 132 DU 5,000 SF 40 125"  [1-2 STORIES 54% 25' 5' 15' 10' 50' PROJECT NAME: EDEN AT BAYSIDE LAKES
SF 50' LOT 129 DU 6,250 SF 50" 125 [1-2 STORIES 58% 25' 5' 15' 10' 50'
SF 60’ LOT 60 DU 7,800 SF 60’ 130" [1-2 STOREES 61% 25' 5' 15' 10' 50'
TOWNHOMES 107 DU 2,200 SF 20 110 |12 STORES 73% 20 75 10 10 50 _ PARCEL CONTROL NUMBERS: 20-37-20-00-1
/ - ADD PCNS
EXISTING FUTURE LAND USE: RURAL SINGLE FAMILY & HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
RECREATION & OPEN SPACE, LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL &
— PROPOSED FUTURE LAND USE: NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER *1
/ ysiD EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION: GU, GENERAL USE HOLDING
_— A PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION: PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
_— SUMMER AT
/ _ BAYSIDE LAKES
- PHASE 7 PHASING / STAGES 2
/ / ADJACENT ZONING DISTRICTS NORTH PUD, COMMERCIAL - BAYSIDE LAKES COMM. CTR.
/ _ SOUTH PUD, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
EAST PUD, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
/ - Bg}_%’gg éﬁg}?g WEST PUD, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
LAND USE: COMMERCTAL T DEVELOPMENT PARCELLS) oz aches
/ / A ZONING PUD RECREATION & OPEN SPACE PARCEL(S) 314 ACRES
// 4 B A 8 5525, P 8363 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AREA 149.08 ACRES
f NON RESIDENTIAL /COM DEVELOPMENT AREA 61.91 ACRES
/ ) TOTAL DWELLING UNITS 460 DU
Y, GROSS DENSITY 218 DU/AC
/ NET DENSITY (EXCLUDES NON RESIDENTIAL) 3.09 DU/AC
/
/ FUTURE LAND USE ALLOCATION ACRES PERCENT UNITS DENSITY
NEIGBORHOOD CENTER 103.82 4921% 305 2.94
Bg;‘ﬁ//g g ;‘,jg/fs LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL 75.77 35.91% 155 2.05
// RECREATION & OPEN SPACE 31.40 14.88% 0
/ TOTAL 210.99 100.00% 460 2.18
LAND USE: COMMERCIAL /
ZONING: PUD INGRESS/EGRESS ESMT BUILDING DATA
/ ORB 3515, PG 4339 HOUSING TYPES SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED & ATTACHED TOWNHOMES
PROPOSED DENSITY 2.18 DU/AC
ORB 3632, P 4900 TYPICAL SF LOT SIZE 40'-60' X 125' MIN
g TYPICAL THLOT SIZE 20' X 80-110' MIN
g MINIMUM LIVING AREA 800 SF
/ MINIMUM TH LOT AREA 1,600 SF
MINIMUM SF LOT AREA 5,000 SF
s R PROPOSED LIVING AREA 1,450-3,500 SF
7 MINIMUM DRIVEWAY ACCESS/WIDTH 12TO 16 FEET
N\ N ESTIMATED BUILDING LOT COVERAGE** 26.38 AC 13%
P
BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT MAX.
7 / o L2 ESHT AN NUMBER OF STORIES 1&2
- ' 77 } BUILDING SEPARATION 10' REQUIRED FOR 2 STORY (UNLESS ATTACHED)
Id
_ - SUMMARY OF HOUSING TYPES
. SINGLE FAMILY 353 DU
LAND USE: SFR TOWNHOMES 107 DU
N N COMMERCIAL BUILDING DATA
N o \O \‘ WEST PARCEL 30,300 SF
P A\ P e EAST PARCEL 61,300 SF
ORB 3707, PG 1133
OPEN SPACE CALCULATION ACRES PERCENT
e L LINEAR PARK 27.71 13.13%
- - =" ©/ LAKES & WATER MANAGEMENT TRACTS (WMT'S) 32.20 15.26%
y s - o / SRR OPEN SPACE 20.58 9.75%
S ' SUB TOTAL 80.48 38.15%
- CONSERVATION. s
% /- wertano EASEMENT SN
Y, 70 REMAIN g:.p ROADS & RIGHTS OF WAY 2243 10.63%
/ Q/_ <= RESIDENTIAL LOT AREA 61.28 29.04%
A
\ X RESIDENTIAL PARKING CALCULATIONS REQUIRED PROVIDED
| LAND USE: SFR . SF (2 PER 1 UNIT REQUIRED) 706 1059
§ ZONING: PUD 2 TOWNHOME (1.5 PER 1 UNIT REQUIRED) 161 161
N 3 GUEST SPACES (1 PER 5 UNITS REQUIRED) 21 21
T — / : _ 2 CLUBHOUSE 32
/_\\\ e W N i MAILBOX SPACES 8
i AR HANDICAP SPACES (INCLUDED IN TOTAL) 6
D TOTAL 888 1281
; COMMERCIAL PARKING CALCULATIONS REQUIRED PROVIDED
PLAYERS CLUB AT WEST PARCEL - MIXED USE (1/200) 152 206
BAYSIDE (AKES EAST PARCEL - MIXED USE (1/200) 307 315
PHASE 3 HANDICAP SPACES (INCLUDED IN TOTAL) 18
‘ TOTAL 521
BASED ON STANDARD COMMERCIAL USES PERMITTED WITHIN THE CITY OF PALMBAY'S LDC
;?)I\IL?NUGSEPUSIID:R * RESIDENTIAL HOUSING DIVERSITY
® EDEN LAKE TOWNHOMES
TOWNHOMES UNITS
y 5 UNIT - 3 BLDGS 15
PLAYERS CLUBAT ¥ 6 UNIT - 13 BLDGS 78
BAYSIDE LAKES 7 UNIT - 2 BLDGS 14
PHASE 2 SUB TOTAL 107
W
@\ EDEN COVE
p SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING UNITS
§ 40 FOOT WIDE LOT 146
Q 50 FOOT WIDE LOT 139
N 60 FOOT WIDE LOT 68
t\’:‘ SUB TOTAL 353
Q
S NOTES
< . ‘ 1. * TOTAL PUD DENSITY LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 428 DWELLING UNITS.
0’( 2. DOES NOT INCLUDE EASEMENTS AND OPENSPACE BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS
. 00 /\ a 3. 1.1 ADDITIONAL MILES OF MULTI MODAL PATH WILL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROS PARCEL
PLAYERS CLUB AT '} q\‘O 4. ** ASSUMES AVERAGE HOME LOT COVERAGE OF DETATCHED HOME 2,800 SF & TOWNHOMES 1,500 SF
BAYSIDE LAKES /
PHASE) 7

ORB 5771, PG 7667

A S q‘s p \
\,\/ 15' DE & MAINTENANCE ESMT / B\
46 ORB 5771, PG 7667
PEDESTRIA
BRIDGE
/ 15' DE & MAINTENANCE ESMT \
A /

o
o
¢

SUMMER AT BAYSIDE LAKES
PHASE 3

SUMMERAT BAYSIDE LAKES
PHASE 3

15' DE & MAINTENANCE ESMT
ORB 5771, PG 7667

FAIRWAY ISLES AT
BAYS/IDE LAKES
PHASE 3

ACCESS ESMT
ORB 5804, PG 2274

INGREE/EGRESS AND.
IRRIGATION ESMT
ORB 5867, PG 6891

14' PUE &SIDEWALK ESMT

// ’ PB 47, PG 74
7
/o/ LAND USE: SFR
ZONING: PUD
LAND USE: SFR
ZONING: PUD
THE PRESERVES AT
STONEBRIAR
PHASE 3
OWNER/CLIENT: SURVEYOR:
JOY LLC B.S.E. CONSULTANTS, INC.
2710 ROCKY POINT ROAD 312 SOUTH HARBOR CITY BLVD, SUITE 4
MALABAR, FL 32950 MELBOURNE, FL 32901
CONTACT: HEATHER JOYNER CONTACT:
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/PLANNER: TRAFFIC CONSULTANT: _
COTLEUR & HEARING, INC. LTG ENGINEERING & PLANNING LAND USE: SFR
1934 COMMERCE LANE, SUITE 1 1049 EBER BOULEVARD, SUITE 104 ZONING: PUD
JUPITER, FL 33458 MELBOURNE, FL 32904
CONTACT: DHEARING@COTLEUR-HEARING.COM ~ CONTACT: JBLACK@LTG-INC.US
CIVIL ENGINEER: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT: , LAND USE: SFR
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL OF FLORIDA LLC AN 7”’;’;’55,%’;’;‘;52" r ZONING: PUD
2651 W. EAU GALLIE BLVD, SUITE A 657 MONTREAL AVENUE st PHASE 5
MELBOURNE, FL 32935 MELBOURNE, FL 32935 l

CONTACT: JWISE@CEGENGINEERING.COM CONTACT : JON@ATLANTICICES.COM \ ’

EMERGENCY ACCESS
N\ WITH GATE AND
\KNOX BOX

LOCATION MAP GENERAL NOTES Fiﬂa/

THE PUD WILL COMPLY WITH ALL CONDITIONS OF CP-13-2022. A CLEAR SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 60 IN. (1524 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF EACH HYDRANT
o et ol LR S ALL STREETS WILL BE ILLUMINATED UTILIZING FPL POST TOP LIGHTING FIXTURE (COOPER MESA OR CONNECTION HAVING A DIAMETER GREATER THAN 27/ IN
Y Masbar it et @) N WisilitespaliBay AT IHG
] S| ¥ ; ARBOR) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PHOTOMETRIC REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF PALM BAY. A 36 IN. (914 MM) CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF FIRE HYDRANTS
N ® FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 20 FT. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED OR APPROVED.
THE DRIVING SURFACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION AND MUST BE
AN ALL-WEATHER DRIVING SURFACE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A SEVENTY THOUSAND (70,000) POUND FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 FT (3.7 M) FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS
| EMERGENCY VEHICLES WITH MAXIMUM AXLE LOADS OF THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND (35,000) POUNDS. ROAD.
HYDRANTS OR ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLIES THAT ARE PROPOSED TO MEET THE REQUIRED FIRE THE PRIVATE WATER MAIN MUST BE PERMITTED AND APPROVED THROUGH THE CITY OF PALM BAY BUILDING
FLOW SHALL BE INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO THE DELIVERY OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS EXAMINER, | D ORE ANY WORK CAN BE DONE, AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE FIRE PLANS a n
TO THE SITE.
. FIRE HYDRANT TESTING TO DETERMINE AVAILABLE WATER FOR FIRE FLOW SHALL BE TESTED TO THE
s e AT i FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 24 AND WITNESSED BY THE FIRE PLANS EXAMINER. ¢ 100 200 200 “00 200
D \l .y IS TSI A I VGEANIS SO of JRUATE St O ITHESED B T, PG e E— E—
(= *) ; RO R D T L I LU K R DY O R L TCH ARD DEPARTMENT. PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE TESTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 24.
Fanga o € i 451 PRODUCTS AT KNOXBOX.COM. '
W e H e A SERUCTON I SEQURTD, T B O 75 P Sk B SIS ik o S ‘
Q 4 0 \ THE CENTER OF A HOSE OUTLET SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 18 IN. (457 MM) ABOVE FINAL GRADE. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1000 GPM (3785 L/MIN). FIRE FLOW AND FLOW DURATION FOR ONE- AND I
Al TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS HAVING A FIRE FLOW AREA IN EXCESS OF 5000 FT.2 (334.5 M2) SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN TABLE 18-4.5.1.2.

Scale: 1" = 200’ North

dlvad
39NN gor
NMYHd

d3aNoIsaa
|l 8UNng

SNOISIATY
aueT 92JaWWO) YE6|

d3nodddvy

Eden at Bayside Lakes PUD

City of Palm Bay, Florida
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